

No. 09-09-497 OCT 23 2009

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

RENT-A-CENTER, WEST, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTONIO JACKSON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL T. GARONE
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON &
WYATT, P.C.
1211 SW Fifth Ave.
Suites 1600-1900
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 222-9981

ANDREW TRUSEVICH
MARY HAROKOPUS
RENT-A-CENTER LEGAL
DEPARTMENT
5501 Headquarters Drive
Plano, TX 75024
(972) 801-1100

ROBERT F. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 880-8100

HENRY D. LEDERMAN
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1225 Treat Blvd., Suite 600
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 932-2468
Counsel for Petitioner

October 23, 2009

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT—PARTIES.....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	9
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Cases.....	9
A. Unconscionability Is a Gateway Issue.....	9
B. There Is an Exception to the General Rule Regarding Gateway Issues When the Parties Clearly and Unmistakably Agree They Are for the Arbitrator.	10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Departure from Supreme Court Precedent.....	12
II. There Is a Split Between the Courts of Appeals Over Whether an Arbitrator May Determine Issues of Contract Validity Where the Parties Clearly and Unmistakably So Provide.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Conflicts With the Eleventh and Eighth Circuits’ Approaches.	15
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Is Also Contrary to Opinions of the First Circuit.	19
C. The Federal Circuit Takes A Differ- ent Approach.	24
III. State Courts Are Also In Serious Con- flict Over This Legal Issue.	25
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A - District Court Opinion and Order	1a
APPENDIX B - Opinion, Ninth Circuit	7a
APPENDIX C - Agreement to Arbitrate	25a
APPENDIX D - Relevant Statutes	35a
APPENDIX E – Relevant Arbitration Rules of American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) and JAMS	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allen v. Regions Bank</i> , No. 2:09cv70KS-MTP 2009, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89055 (S.D. Miss. Sep. 10, 2009).....	25
<i>Am. Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Orr</i> , 294 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1106 (2003).....	14
<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>AT&T Technologies Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	4, 8, 11-13, 17
<i>Awuah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	8, 19-24
<i>Bailey v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Berkley v. H & R Block Eastern Tax Servs., Inc.</i> , 30 S.W. 3d 341 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , No. E1999-00379-SC-R11-CV, 2000 Tenn. LEXIS 621 (Tenn. Nov. 6, 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 971 (2001).....	26
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Burden v. Check Into Cash of Kentucky, LLC</i> , 267 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 970 (2002).....	14
<i>CitiFinancial Corp., L.L.C. v. Peoples</i> , 973 So. 2d 332 (Ala. 2007).....	26
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Davis v. O'Melveney & Myers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Ernst & Young LLP v. Martin</i> , 278 S.W.3d 497 (Tex. App. Houston 14th Dist. 2009).	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874, 878 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	4, 8, 11-13, 18, 23
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	21
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	10
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	21
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576, 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	10, 20
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	3
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	2
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	21
<i>Murphy v. Check 'N Go of California, Inc.</i> , 156 Cal. App. 4th 138 (Cal. App. 2007)....	26
<i>Ontiveros v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 164 Cal. App. 4th 494 (Cal.App. 2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , No. A114848, 2008 Cal LEXIS 12259 (Cal. Oct. 16, 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1048 (2009).....	26
<i>Pantel v. TMG of Ill., LLC</i> , No. 07C7252, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106745 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 17, 2008)	25
<i>Parada v. Superior Court</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4th 1554 (Cal. App. 2009).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	13, 14
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Regal Lager, Inc. v. Baby Club of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-CV-0962-JE, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84610 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 21, 2006)....	16
<i>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson / American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	21
<i>Sadler v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 466 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Stewart v. Paul. Hastings, Janofsky & Walker</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D. N.Y. 2002).....	25
<i>Taylor v. Rent-A-Center</i> , No. 5:06CV2228, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57689 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 8, 2007)	25
<i>Terminix Int'l Co., LP v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P'ship</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15-17
<i>Vidrine v. Balboa Ins. Co.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 687 (S.D. Miss. 2009).....	25
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd of Trs. of Leland Stanford, Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	4, 11

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1	2
9 U.S.C. § 2	3, 16, 17
9 U.S.C. § 4	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. §1331	5
29 U.S.C. § 201	17
42 U.S.C. § 1981	5
